

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 270 30th September, 2022 Nauru

G.N.No. 1018/2022

ELECTORAL ACT 2016 ERRATUM

In the notice published in Gazette No. 254 of 18th September 2022, page 2 row 15 column 2 under Official:

Patience Daoe – the word "Daoe" is substituted with "Hiram". The notice corrects that error.

The gazettal date remains 18th September 2022.

Date: 19th September 2022

Electoral Commission

Sylvanna Deireragea

Corinne Joram

Cronisa Baguga

Electoral Commissioner

Electoral Commissioner

Electoral Commissioner

G.N.No. 1019/2022

CORRIGENDUM

1) In Government Gazette No.230/2022, G.N.No. 892/2022, page 3

DELETE:

NAME	FROM	ТО	EFFECTIVE
Layana Menke	Medical Intern	Junior Medical Officer	26/7/2022
	Band 11.1 - \$20,220 per annum	Band 12.1 - \$21,837 per annum	

INSERT:

NAME	FROM	ТО	EFFECTIVE
Layana Menke	Medical Intern	Junior Medical Doctor	26/7/2022
	Band 11.1 - \$20,220 per annum	Band 12.1 - \$21,837 per annum	

Dated this 19th day of September, 2022

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY No. 270 30th September, 2022 Nauru

G.N.No. 1020/2022

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 16

CREATION OF POSITIONS

PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 16 Subsection 1 (a) of the Public Service Act 2016, I LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P., President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, create the following positions, effective 1st July 2022:

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE

Creation of positions

Current Designation	No. of Positions	Salary Band	
Secretariat Division			
Budget Officer 1 Band 5.1 - \$12,983 per annum			
Family Tree Consultant	1	Band 4.5 – \$14,887 per annum	

DATED this 19th day of September 2022.

H.E. HON. LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P. PRESIDENT AND MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE

G.N.No. 1021/2022

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 16

CREATION OF POSITION

PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 16 Subsection 1 (a) of the Public Service Act 2016, I LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P., President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, create the following positions effective immediately:

DEPARTMENT OF POLICE & EMERGENCY SERVICES

(Nauru Police Force)

Creation of position

Current Designation	No. of Positions	Salary Band
Legal Advisor/Prosecutor/Trainer	1	Band 13.3.1 - \$26,002 per annum

DATED this 19th day of September 2022.

H.E. HON. LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P. PRESIDENT AND MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE

No. 270 30th September, 2022 Nauru

G.N.No. 1022/2022

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 16

CREATION OF POSITIONS

PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 16 Subsection 1 (a) of the Public Service Act 2016, I LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P., President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, create the following positions effective 1st July 2021.

DEPARTMENT OF WOMEN & SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT AFFAIRS

Creation of positions

Current Designation	No. of Positions	Salary Band	
Secretariat Division			
Senior Government Lawyer	1	Band 13.1.2 - \$23,879 per annum	
Personal Assistant	1	Band 7.1 - \$14,863 per annum	
Budget Officer	1	Band 7.1 - \$14,863 per annum	
Maintenance Superintendent	1	Band 1.3.1 - \$10,720 per annum	

DATED this 19th day of September 2022.

H.E. HON. LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P. PRESIDENT AND MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE

G.N.No. 1023/2022

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 16

CREATION OF POSITION

PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 16 Subsection 1 Clause (a) of the Public Service Act 2016, I LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P., President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, create the following position with immediate effect:-

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE & BORDER CONTROL

(Passport Division)

Creation of position

Designation	No. of Position	Salary
Senior Electronic Passport Officer	1	Band 9.1 - \$19,113

DATED this 23rd day of September 2022.

H.E. HON. LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P. PRESIDENT AND MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE

No. 270 30th September, 2022 Nauru

G.N.No. 1024/2022

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 16

RECLASSIFICATION OF POSITION

PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 16 Subsection 3 of the Public Service Act 2016, I LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P., President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, reclassify the following position effective 1st July 2022:

DEPARTMENT OF CLIMATE CHANGE & NATIONAL RESILIENCE

(Higher Ground Initiative)

Reclassification of positions

Current Designation	No. of Position	Reclassified Designation
Special Adviser	1	Director of Higher Ground Initiative
Special rate		Band 12.1 - \$21,837 per annum

DATED this 19th day of September 2022.

H.E. HON. LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P. PRESIDENT AND MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE

G.N.No. 1025/2022

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 27 (7)

NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF APPOINTMENT ON PROBATION

It is notified for general information the following officer's termination of appointment on probation is effective as follows:

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

(TVET)

NAME:	POSITION	EFFECTIVE
Darnel Diema	Safety & Buildings Administrator Band 10.1 -\$18, 722 per annum	14/6/2022

DATED this 23rd day of September, 2022

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 270 30th September, 2022 Nauru

G.N.No. 1026/2022

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY

NAME OF PARTIES: Juka Amram of Nibok District, and

Christina Amasia of I-Kiribati

Myson Mezzo Bam of Uaboe District, and

Annika Bill of Buada District

Ronald Karl of Nibok District, and Salote Kepae of Nibok District.

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 23rd September, 2022

23rd September, 2022

13th October, 2022.

HON. LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P. MINISTER IN CHARGE